information does not purport to represent what the combined results of operations or financial position

33

actually would have been if the Transactions had occurred on October 1, 2019, and such data does not
purport to project the Company’s results of operations for any period. See “Basis of Presentation” and “Use
of Non-GAAP Financial Information.” The unaudited historical financial data for the twelve months ended
September 30, 2020 for each of 7-Eleven and the Speedway Business has been derived by adding the
financial data from the audited financial statements of each of 7-Eleven and the Speedway Business, as
applicable, for the year ended December 31, 2019 to the financial data from the unaudited financial
statements of each of 7-Eleven and the Speedway Business, as applicable, for the nine months ended
September 30, 2020 and subtracting the financial data from the unaudited financial statements of each of
7-Eleven and the Speedway Business, as applicable, for the nine months ended September 30, 2019. The
unaudited adjusted combined financial position is the same as the financial position presented in the pro
forma balance sheet as of September 30, 2020 included elsewhere in this offering circular. See “Basis of
Presentation.”

Twelve Months Ended
September 30, 2020

7-Eleven
Historical

Speedway
Business

Historical
Combined

Adjustments
Adjusted

Combined

(unaudited)
(dollars in millions)

Statement of Earnings Data
Revenue:
Merchandise sales..... $ 4,248.0 $ 6,339.5 — $10,587.5
Fuel sales ..... 14,511.9 14,675.2 — 29,187.1

Net sales ..... 18,759.9 21,014.7 — 39,774.6
Franchise and licensing revenues ..... 2,566.1 — — 2,566.1
Other income ..... 30.9 276.6 (94.3) (a) 213.2

Total revenue ..... 21,356.9 21,291.3 (94.3) 42,553.9
Costs and expenses:
Total cost of goods sold..... 15,555.9 16,866.2 42.8 (b) 32,464.9
Operating, selling, general and administrative

expenses ..... 4,750.8 3,125.5 (121.1) (c) 7,723.1
(32.1) (d)

Interest expense, net ..... 104.3 101.2 205.1 (e) 314.1
(93.9) (f)
(2.6) (g)

Other income, net ..... — 46.1 — 46.1

Total costs and expenses ..... 20,411.0 20,046.8 (1.8) 40,456.0

Earnings before income tax ..... 945.9 1,244.5 (92.5) 2,097.9
Income tax expense ..... 200.4 318.4 (23.1) (h) 495.7

Net earnings ..... $ 745.5 $ 926.1 $ (69.4) $ 1,602.2

(a) Reflects the removal of the equity method investment income related to Speedway’s 29% equity
interest in PFJ Southeast as a result of PTC exercising its Repurchase Right with respect to Speedway’s
interest in PFJ Southeast.

(b) Reflects the adjustment to align cost of sales for differences in inventory cost methods. Speedway
utilizes the last-in-first-out (“LIFO”) inventory method for merchandise and fuel inventory, while
7-Eleven utilizes the retail method, or first-in-first-out (“FIFO”), for merchandise inventory and the
lower of cost or net realizable value method, where cost is determined by the weighted-average cost,

[…]

Agreement could impact the Acquisition Consideration.

(3) Represents the estimated fees and expenses associated with the Transactions, including financing fees,
advisory fees and other transaction costs and professional fees.

73

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the Company’s cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30,
2020, on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis after giving pro forma effect to the Transactions. The
information in this table should be read in conjunction with “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Data,” “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of 7-Eleven,” “Selected Historical Combined Financial
Data of the Speedway Business,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations of 7-Eleven” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations of the Speedway Business” as well as the historical consolidated financial statements of 7-Eleven
included elsewhere in this offering circular. 7-Eleven’s historical capitalization and the adjustments necessary to
arrive at the pro forma amounts below can be found under “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Data” in our unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2020.

As of September 30, 2020

7-Eleven
Actual

As Adjusted
for the

Transactions

(in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents(1) ..... $ 560.1 $ 1,351.8

Debt:
Revolving Credit Facility(2) ..... $ — $ —
Existing Term Loans(3) ..... 2,725.0 2,725.0
Intercompany Loans(4) ..... 1,020.0 1,020.0
Notes offered hereby ..... — 10,950.0
Delayed Draw Term Loan Facilities(5) ..... — 2,250.0
Commercial Paper Facility(6)..... — —
Capital Leases and Other(7) ..... 156.0 179.4

Total debt ..... $ 3,901.0 $17,124.4
Total stockholders’ equity(8) ..... $ 7,469.1 $15,377.7
Total capitalization ..... $11,370.1 $32,502.1

(1) As adjusted for the Transactions, cash and cash equivalents assumes the minimum Repurchase Price of $700
million in connection with the PFJ Repurchase, of which 7-Eleven would receive $630 million based upon
its Repurchase Price Allocation, but does not reflect the anticipated proceeds from the Divestitures.

(2) Prior to the consummation of the Acquisition, the Revolving Credit Facility has commitments in an aggregate
principal amount up to $500.0 million, which will increase to $1.5 billion upon the consummation of the
Acquisition, subject to the satisfaction or waiver of certain conditions precedent, as more fully described under

[…]

“Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of 7-Eleven,” “Selected Historical Combined Financial Data of
the Speedway Business,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations of 7-Eleven,” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations of the Speedway Business,” as well as the audited annual and unaudited interim financial statements
and the related notes thereto of each of 7-Eleven and the Speedway Business appearing elsewhere in this offering
circular. All pro forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to the
unaudited pro forma combined financial data.

77

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in millions)

As of September 30, 2020

As of
September 30,

2020

7-Eleven
(Historical)

(Note 2)
Speedway

As Adjusted
(Historical)

(Note 3)
7-Eleven

Notes
Offering

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 560.1 $ 111.0 $10,950.0 $ 8,000.0 (A) $ 1,351.8
(75.1) 2,250.0 (A)

(21,006.6) (C)
630.0 (C)
(67.6) (F)

Accounts receivable, net ..... 724.9 238.3 — — 963.2
Inventories ..... 471.6 413.8 — — 885.4
Other current assets ..... 254.8 34.7 — (23.8) (G) 265.7

Total current assets ..... 2,011.4 797.8 10,874.9 (10,218.0) 3,466.1
Non-current assets:

Property & equipment, net ..... 7,211.8 4,620.1 — 3,250.4 (D) 15,082.3
Goodwill ..... 5,267.5 4,447.7 — 7,948.3 (C) 17,663.5
Other intangible assets, net ..... 558.5 128.0 — 207.0 (D) 893.5
Other assets, net..... 405.8 341.3 — (5.9) (A) 426.2

(315.0) (E)

Total non-current assets ..... 13,443.6 9,537.1 — 11,084.8 34,065.5

TOTAL ASSETS ..... $15,455.0 $10,334.9 $10,874.9 $ 866.8 $37,531.6

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Trade accounts payable ..... $ 598.0 $ 313.8 $ — $ — $ 911.8
Accounts payable—related parties..... — 1.7 — (1.7) (B) —
Accrued interest—related parties ..... — 2.2 — (2.2) (B) —
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities ..... 1,297.8 478.1 — — 1,775.9
Debt due within one year..... 318.4 — — — 318.4

Total current liabilities ..... 2,214.2 795.8 — (3.9) 3,006.1

Non-current liabilities:
Notes payable-related party..... — 739.4 — (739.4) (B) —
Long-term debt ..... 3,582.6 104.4 10,874.9 2,244.1 (A) 16,806.0
Deferred credits and other liabilities ..... 2,189.1 723.1 — (570.4) (C) 2,341.8

Total non-current liabilities ..... 5,771.7 1,566.9 10,874.9 934.3 19,147.8

Total liabilities ..... 7,985.9 2,362.7 10,874.9 930.4 22,153.9
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Common stock..... — — — — —
Paid-in capital ..... 3,055.6 — — 8,000.0 (A) 11,055.6
Retained earnings ..... 4,526.8 — — (67.6) (F) 4,435.4

(23.8) (G)
MPC company investment ..... — 7,973.4 — 743.3 (B) —

(8,716.7) (C,D)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss). . . . (113.3) (1.2) — 1.2 (C,D) (113.3)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 7,469.1 7,972.2 — (63.6) 15,377.7

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY ..... $15,455.0 $10,334.9 $10,874.9 $ 866.8 $37,531.6

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet.

78

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in millions)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2020

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2020

7-Eleven
(Historical)

(Note 2)
Speedway

As Adjusted
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Merchandise sales ..... $ 3,257.1 $ 4,784.0 $ — $ 8,041.1
Fuel sales..... 10,053.3 9,852.0 — 19,905.3

Net sales ..... 13,310.4 14,636.0 — 27,946.4
Franchise and licensing revenues ..... 1,919.1 — — 1,919.1
Equity method investing income ..... — 70.0 (70.0) (AA) —
Diesel branding agreement income ..... — 109.9 — 109.9
Other income ..... 21.8 36.0 — 57.8

Total revenues ..... 15,251.3 14,851.9 — 30,033.2
Costs and expenses
Merchandise cost of goods sold ..... 2,306.4 3,453.2 — 5,759.6
Fuel cost of goods sold ..... 8,554.8 8,098.0 — 16,652.8

Total cost of goods sold..... 10,861.2 11,551.2 — 22,412.4
Operating, selling, general and administrative

expenses ..... 3,627.8 2,281.1 (93.5) (BB) 5,783.3
— — (32.1) (CC)

Interest expense, net ..... 80.5 4.7 152.1 (DD) 234.7
— — (2.6) (EE)

Interest expense, net—related party..... — 69.7 (69.7) (FF) —
Other income, net ..... — 14.6 — 14.6

Total costs and expenses ..... 14,569.5 13,892.1 (45.8) 28,415.8

Earnings before income tax ..... 681.8 959.8 (24.2) 1,617.4
Income tax expense..... 141.8 246.8 (6.0) (GG) 382.5

Net earnings ..... $ 540.0 $ 713.0 $ (18.2) $ 1,234.9

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of earnings.

79

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in millions)

Year Ended
December 31, 2019

Year Ended
December 31,

2019

7-Eleven
(Historical)

(Note 2)
Speedway

As Adjusted
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Merchandise sales ..... $ 4,136.2 $ 6,283.5 $ — $10,419.7
Fuel sales ..... 18,301.8 20,240.2 — 38,542.0

Net sales ..... 22,438.0 26,523.7 — 48,961.7
Franchise and licensing revenues ..... 2,659.9 — — 2,659.9
Equity method investing income ..... — 82.3 (82.3) (AA) —
Diesel branding agreement income ..... — 28.4 — 28.4
Other income..... 35.0 33.0 — 68.0

Total revenues..... 25,132.9 26,667.4 — 51,718.0
Costs and expenses
Merchandise cost of goods sold..... 2,848.6 4,521.6 — 7,370.2
Fuel cost of goods sold ..... 16,631.8 17,946.4 — 34,578.2

Total cost of goods sold ..... 19,480.4 22,468.0 — 41,948.4
Operating, selling, general and administrative

expenses..... 4,600.4 3,222.4 (98.0) (BB) 7,724.8
Interest expense, net..... 99.1 6.6 205.1 (DD) 310.8
Interest expense, net—related party ..... — 111.2 (111.2) (FF) —
Other income, net ..... — 37.5 — 37.5

Total costs and expenses ..... 24,179.9 25,770.7 (4.1) 49,946.5

Earnings before income tax ..... 953.0 896.7 (78.2) 1,771.5
Income tax expense ..... 225.5 225.5 (19.6) (GG) 431.4

Net earnings ..... $ 727.5 $ 671.2 $ (58.6) $ 1,340.1

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of earnings.

80

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The Acquisition is being accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting applying the accounting
guidance in ASC 805, Business Combinations, with 7-Eleven being treated as the accounting acquirer and the
Speedway Business being treated as the accounting acquiree. 7-Eleven has performed a preliminary valuation
analysis of the fair value of the Speedway Business’s assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed and has

[…]

additional information becomes available and is evaluated. Therefore, it is likely that the actual adjustments will
differ from the pro forma adjustments and it is possible the difference may be material.

2. Accounting Policies and Reclassifications

Upon consummation of the Transactions, management will perform a comprehensive review of the two
entities’ accounting policies. As a result of the review, management may identify differences between the
accounting policies of the two entities which, when conformed, could have a material impact on the financial
statements of the combined company. Based on its initial analysis, 7-Eleven has identified certain differences
that would have an impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and recorded
the necessary adjustments. Refer to the tables below for impacted line items and adjustment amounts in the pro
forma condensed combined balance sheet and statements of earnings.

82

Impact on pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2020:

As of September 30, 2020

(Dollars in millions)
Speedway Before
Reclassification Reclassification

Speedway After
Reclassification

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 111.0 $ — $ 111.0
Accounts receivable, net ..... 238.3 — 238.3
Inventories ..... 413.8 — 413.8
Other current assets ..... 34.7 — 34.7

Total current assets ..... 797.8 — 797.8
Non-current assets:

Equity method investments ..... 315.0 (315.0)(i) —
Property & equipment, net ..... 4,620.1 — 4,620.1
Goodwill ..... 4,447.7 — 4,447.7
Operating lease assets ..... 699.0 (699.0)(ii) —
Intangible assets, net ..... 128.0 — 128.0
Other assets, net ..... 26.3 315.0(i) 341.3

Total non-current assets ..... 10,236.1 (699.0) 9,537.1

TOTAL ASSETS..... $11,033.9 $(699.0) $10,334.9

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Trade accounts payable..... $ 313.8 $ — $ 313.8
Accounts payable—related parties ..... 1.7 — 1.7
Accrued interest—related parties ..... 2.2 — 2.2
Operating lease liabilities ..... 93.6 (93.6)(ii) —
Other current liabilities ..... 478.1 — 478.1

Total current liabilities ..... 889.4 (93.6) 795.8
Non-current liabilities:

Long-term finance lease liabilities ..... 104.4 (104.4)(iii) —
Notes payable-related party ..... 739.4 — 739.4
Deferred income taxes..... 570.4 — 570.4
Long-term debt ..... — 104.4(iii) 104.4
Long-term operating lease liabilities ..... 617.6 (617.6)(ii) —
Other long-term liabilities ..... 140.5 12.2(ii) 152.7

Total non-current liabilities ..... 2,172.3 (605.4) 1,566.9

Total liabilities..... 3,061.7 (699.0) 2,362.7
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Parent company investment ..... 7,973.4 7,973.4
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) ..... (1.2) — (1.2)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 7,972.2 — 7,972.2

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (DEFICIT) ..... $11,033.9 $(699.0) $10,334.9

83

Impact on pro forma condensed combined statement of earnings for the nine months ended September 30,
2020:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

(Dollars in millions)

Speedway
Before

Reclassification Reclassification

Speedway
After

Reclassification

Revenue
Merchandise sales ..... $ 4,784.0 $ — $ 4,784.0
Fuel sales ..... 9,852.0 — 9,852.0

Net sales ..... 14,636.0 — 14,636.0
Equity method investing income..... 70.0 — 70.0
Diesel branding agreement income..... 109.9 — 109.9
Other income..... 36.0 — 36.0

Total revenues..... 14,851.9 — 14,851.9
Costs and expenses
Merchandise cost of goods sold..... 3,450.8 2.4(iv) 3,453.2
Fuel cost of goods sold ..... 8,051.0 47.0(iv) 8,098.0

Total cost of goods sold ..... 11,501.8 49.4(iv) 11,551.2
Operating, selling, general and administrative expenses ..... 1,969.0 312.1(v) 2,281.1
Depreciation and amortization..... 312.1 (312.1)(v) —
Interest expense, net ..... 4.7 — 4.7
Interest expense, net—related party ..... 69.7 — 69.7
Other income, net..... 14.6 — 14.6

Total costs and expenses..... 13,842.7 49.4(iv) 13,892.1

Earnings before income tax..... 1,009.2 (49.4)(iv) 959.8
Income tax expense (benefit) ..... 259.1 (12.4)(vi) 246.8

Net earnings..... $ 750.1 $ (37.1) $ 713.0

84

Impact on pro forma condensed combined statement of earnings for the year ended December 31, 2019:

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(Dollars in millions)

Speedway
Before

Reclassification Reclassification

Speedway
After

Reclassification

Revenue
Merchandise sales ..... $ 6,283.5 $ — $ 6,283.5
Fuel sales ..... 20,240.2 — 20,240.2

Net sales ..... 26,523.7 — 26,523.7
Equity method investing income..... 82.3 — 82.3
Diesel branding agreement income..... 28.4 — 28.4
Other income..... 33.0 — 33.0

Total revenues..... 26,667.4 — 26,667.4
Costs and expenses
Merchandise cost of goods sold..... 4,518.5 3.1(iv) 4,521.6
Fuel cost of goods sold ..... 17,966.1 (19.7)(iv) 17,946.4

Total cost of goods sold ..... 22,484.6 (16.6)(iv) 22,468.0
Operating, selling, general and administrative expenses ..... 2,808.9 413.5(v) 3,222.4
Depreciation and amortization..... 413.5 (413.5)(v) —
Interest expense, net ..... 6.6 — 6.6
Interest expense, net—related party ..... 111.2 — 111.2
Other income, net..... 37.5 — 37.5

Total costs and expenses..... 25,787.3 (16.6)(iv) 25,770.7

Earnings before income tax..... 880.1 16.6(iv) 896.7
Income tax expense ..... 221.3 4.2(vi) 225.5

Net earnings..... $ 658.8 $ 12.4 $ 671.2

i. Represents the reclassification of Speedway’s equity method investments to other assets, net to align with
the historical reporting and presentation of 7-Eleven.

ii. Represents the reversal of the impact of the adoption and ongoing effects of ASC 842, Leases, recognized
by the Speedway Business in its combined financial statements as 7-Eleven has not yet adopted ASC 842,
and recognizes the ongoing effects under ASC 840, Leases, as of September 30, 2020.

iii. Represents the reclassification of Speedway’s capital leases to long-term debt to align with the historical
reporting and presentation of 7-Eleven.

[…]

restrictive covenants, see “Description of Notes.”

Delayed Draw Term Loan Facilities

We entered into a delayed draw senior unsecured term loan credit facility in August 2020 with commitments
in an aggregate principal amount up to $1.25 billion and another delayed draw senior unsecured term loan credit
facility in October 2020 with commitments in an aggregate principal amount up to $1.0 billion. All borrowings
under the Delayed Draw Term Loan Facilities will be subject to the satisfaction of customary conditions for
credit facilities of this type, including the consummation of the Acquisition and the funding of the Equity
Contribution. For more information regarding the Delayed Draw Term Loan Facilities, see “Description of Other
Indebtedness.”

Commercial Paper Facility, Revolving Credit Facility and Existing Term Loans

For a description of the Commercial Paper Facility, the Revolving Credit Facility and the Existing Term
Loans, see “Description of Other Indebtedness.”

Pro Forma Obligations and Commitments

The following table shows our material contractual obligations as of December 31, 2019, after giving pro
forma effect to the Transactions (in millions):

Payment Due by Year

Total 2020 2021-2022 2023-2024 Thereafter

Operating lease obligations ..... $ 6,215.4 $ 858.9 $1,518.2 $1,178.2 $ 2,660.1
Long-term debt (excluding capital leases)

Principal(1) ..... 16,279.8 179.3 1,509.6 6,336.2 8,254.7
Interest ..... 2,696.5 89.4 533.1 426.3 1,647.7

Sunoco fuel purchase commitment(2) ..... 1,573.9 118.3 242.6 242.6 970.4
Asset retirement obligations(3) ..... 240.1 8.6 26.8 24.1 180.6
Capital lease obligations(4) ..... 295.4 35.9 63.1 56.8 139.6
Post-employment benefit obligations..... 348.8 48.0 64.5 56.9 179.4
Employee long-term incentive..... 107.0 58.3 48.7 — —
Environmental liabilities(5) ..... 38.0 26.6 8.4 1.5 1.5
Purchase commitments(6) ..... 55.1 50.8 4.3 — —

Total ..... $27,850.0 $1,474.1 $4,019.3 $8,322.6 $14,034.1

(1) Includes (i) $175 million in term loans that mature in 2020, (ii) $300 million in term loans that mature in
2021, (iii) $1.0 billion in notes and $200 million in term loans that mature in 2022, (iv) $1.0 billion in notes

115

and $1.425 billion of term loans that mature in 2023, (v) $2.5 billion in notes and $1.4 billion of term loans
that mature in 2024, (vi) $375 million of term loans that mature in 2025, (vii) $1.7 billion in notes and
$375 million of term loans that mature in 2026, (viii) $1.0 billion in notes and $1.02 billion of term loans
from SAM that mature in 2028, (ix) $1.75 billion in notes that mature in 2031, (x) $1.0 billion in notes that